no greater prominence than unadjusted financial figures, are presented in a manner consistent
with both the format and accounting policies adopted in the historical financial information and
adjustments have been quantified on the same basis as would normally be calculated in preparing
financial statements.

The pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial
position, after the acquisition, are set out in Annexure V to this circular. The independent reporting
accountants’ limited assurance report on the pro forma financial information is set out in
Annexure VI to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma financial effects of the acquisition, as set out below, are the responsibility
of the directors, have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may
not fairly present Trustco’s financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows
and are based on the unaudited, unreviewed, published results of Trustco for the 6 months ended
30 September 2013.

Published
financial

information –
30 September

2013
(i)

Pro forma
adjustments

– purchase of
Elisenheim (i)

Pro forma
financial

information
after purchase
of Elisenheim –
 30 September

2013
Percentage

change
EPS (cents) (ii – vi, xii) 8.59  (0.48) 8.11 -5.56%
Diluted EPS (cents) (ii – vi, xii) 8.53  (0.47) 8.06 -5.56%
HEPS (cents) (ii – vi, xii) 3.02  (0.48)  2.54 -15.84%
Diluted HEPS (cents) (ii – vi, xii) 3.00  (0.47)  2.52 -15.84%
NAV per share (cents) (ii, iii, vii – xi, xiii) 138.13  (0.05) 138.08 -0.04%
TNAV per share (cents) (ii, iii, vii – xi, xiii) 97.44  (3.82) 93.62 -3.92%
Ordinary shares in issue 772 142 090 –  772 142 090 0.00%
Ordinary shares in issue
(excl. treasury shares) 771 095 918 –  771 095 918 0.00%
Weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue
(excl. treasury shares) 757 559 000 –  757 559 000 0.00%
Diluted weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue (excl.
treasury shares) 762 481 000 –  762 481 000 0.00%

11

The pro forma financial effects have been calculated on the basis of the following assumptions:

i. The “Before” financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the published,
unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of Trustco for the 6 months ended
30 September 2013. Elisenheim financial information for the 6 months ended 31 August 2013
has been extracted without adjustment from the reviewed interim results of Elisenheim for the
6 months ended 31 August 2013 as published in this circular (Annexure II);

ii. Goodwill of N$29.057 million is recognized in respect of the Elisenheim Acquisition as the

[…]

The pro forma financial information has been compiled using accounting policies that comply with IFRS and
that are consistent with those applied in the audited consolidated annual financial statements of Trustco for
the year ended 31 March 2013. The pro forma figures have been given no greater prominence than unadjusted
financial figures, are presented in a manner consistent with both the format and accounting policies adopted in
the historical financial information and adjustments have been quantified on the same basis as would normally
be calculated in preparing financial statements.

The pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and Statement of Financial Position, after
the transactions, are set out below and have been prepared to illustrate the effect of the transactions on the
assumption that for income statement purposes, they were effective on 1 April 2013 and for balance sheet
purposes, they were effective on 30 September 2013.

55

Pro Forma consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Before –
6 months

ended
30 September

2013

EPDC –
6 months

ended
31 August

2013
Acquisition

adjustments Notes

After
purchase
of EPDC

Actual Actual Pro forma Pro forma
NAD’000 NAD’000 NAD’000 NAD’000

i ii
Insurance premium revenue 116 950 – – 116 950
Revenue 197 611 24 133 – 221 744
Total revenue 314 561 24 133 – 338 694
Cost of sales (75 597) (15 880) – (91 477)
Gross profit 238 964  8 252 – 247 216
Investment income 321 – – 321
Fair value gains and losses 45 330 – – 45 330
Other income  3 784 65 –  ii 3 849
Insurance benefits and claims (19 142) – – (19 142)
Transfer to policyholder liabilities (7 579) – – (7 579)
Change in unearned premium provision (681) – – (681)
Administrative expenses (173 151) (1 086) (600)  iii (174 837)
Finance costs (19 439) (4 660) (15)  iv (31 468)

(7 354)  v
Profit before taxation 68 407  2 571 (7 969) 63 008
Taxation (3 364) (848)  2 630  vi (1 582)
Profit for the period 65 043  1 722 (5 339) 61 426

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  3 234 – –  3 234
Items that will not be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss
–  Revaluation of property, plant and

equipment  2 468 – –  2 468
Items that may be subsequently reclassified
to profit or loss
– Foreign currency translation adjustment 766 – – 766
Total comprehensive income for the period 68 277  1 722 (5 339) 64 660

Reconciliation of headline earnings
Profit for the period 65 043  1 722 (5 339) 61 426

Adjustments net of taxation (42 201) – – (42 201)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 585 – – 585
Fair value adjustments on investment
properties (45 330) – – (45 330)
Impairment of intangible assets  3 801 – –  3 801
Tax effect (1 257) – – (1 257)

Headline earnings 22 842  1 722 (5 339) 19 225

Basic earnings per share (cents)  8.59  8.11
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  8.53 8.06
Headline earnings per share (cents)  3.02  2.54
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  3.00  2.52

Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue 757 559 000 757 559 000
Weighted number of ordinary shares for
diluted earnings per share 762 481 000 762 481 000

56

Notes:

i. The “Before” financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the published, unaudited condensed
consolidated interim results of Trustco for the 6 months ended 30 September 2013.

ii. Elisenheim financial information for the 6 months ended 31 August 2013 has been extracted without adjustment from the

[…]

• Interest paid to the vendors in respect of the N$100 million to be paid 4 months subsequent to the down payment
at an interest rate of 9.25%, being the Namibian mortgage rate less 1%, as per the addendum to the Acquisition
Agreement; and

• Bank interest on the full N$150 million paid to the vendors at 10.25%, being the Namibian mortgage rate, for 2
months subsequent to the payment of the further N$100 million assuming that Trustco incurs debt in order to
settle such further payment.

The interest expense adjustment will have a continuing effect.

vi. The taxation effect of adjustments ii – v;

vii. The Basic earnings, Diluted earnings, Headline earnings and Diluted headline earnings per share were calculated based on the
assumption that the Elisenheim Acquisition took place on 1 April 2013.

57

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Before –
6 months

ended
30 September

2013

EPDC –
6 months

ended
31 August

2013

Material
subsequent

event –
transaction

with
shareholder

Acquisition
adjustments Notes

After
purchase

of EPDC
Actual Actual Actual Pro forma Pro forma

NAD’000 NAD’000 NAD’000 NAD’000 NAD’000
ASSETS i ii iii
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 189 220 –  –  –  189 220
Investment property 337 255  124 355 (76 925) 27 432  iv, vii  412 117
Intangible assets 227 875 –  –  –  227 875
Goodwill  – –  – 29 057 vii  29 057
Deferred income tax assets 85 895 –  –  –  85 895
Mortgage loan book 30 602 –  –  –  30 602
Educational micro loans
advanced 334 073 –  –  –  334 073
Other loans advanced 4 691 –  –  –  4 691
Total non-current assets  1 209 611  124 355 (76 925) 56 489  1 313 530
Current assets
Short-term portion of
mortgage loan book 1 377 –  –  –  1 377
Short-term portion
educational micro loans 152 165 –  –  –  152 165
Short-term portion of other
loans advanced 1 160 –  –  –  1 160
Amounts due by related parties 8 482 –  –  –  8 482
Inventories 62 956  194 705  – 30 433  v, vii  288 094
Trade and other receivables 212 196  11 787  –  –  223 983
Current income tax assets 1 079 –  –  –  1 079
Cash and cash equivalents 131 621 141  –  (600)  vi  131 162
Total current assets 571 036  206 632  – 29 833  807 502
Total assets  1 780 647  330 987 (76 925) 86 322  2 121 032
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 177 595  0  – (0)  177 595
Share premium 46 300 –  –  –  46 300
Put options (52 832) –  –  –  (52 832)
Deemed treasury shares (1 006) –  –  –  (1 006)
Vendor shares 14 976 –  –  –  14 976
Contingency reserve 4 610 –  –  –  4 610
Revaluation reserves 24 265 –  –  –  24 265
Foreign currency translation
reserve 2 635 –  –  –  2 635
Distributable reserves 848 608  66 694 (44 434) (22 260)  vii  848 206

 (402)  iv
Loan from shareholder  –  134 392 (32 491)  (101 901)  vii –
Attributable equity
holders of the parent  1 065 151  201 086 (76 925)  (124 563)  1 064 749
Non-current liabilities
Long-term liabilities 433 958  18 500  – 50 000  viii  502 458
Other liabilities 1 046 –  –  161 084  ix  162 130
Deferred income tax liabilities 31 951  35 775  –  67 726
Policy holders’ liability
insurance contracts 24 166 –  –  24 166
Total non-current liabilities 491 121  54 275  –  211 084  756 480

58

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term
liabilities 38 819  72 587  –  –  111 406
Current portion of other
liabilities 2 500 –  –  –  2 500
Trade and other payables 120 598  3 039  –  –  123 637
Technical provisions 21 966 –  –  –  21 966
Current income tax liabilities 40 492 –  –  (198)  vi  40 294
Bank overdraft  – –  –  – –
Total current liabilities 224 375  75 626  –  (198)  299 803
Total equity and liabilities  1 780 647  330 987 (76 925) 86 322  2 121 032
Net asset value per
share (cents) 138.13  138.08
Tangible net asset value per
share (cents) 97.44  93.62
Number of shares in issue 772 142 090  772 142 090
Deemed treasury shares  1 046 172  1 046 172
Number of shares 771 095 918  771 095 918

Notes:

i. The “Before” financial information has been extracted without adjustment from the published, unaudited condensed
consolidated interim results of Trustco for the 6 months ended 30 September 2013.

ii. Elisenheim financial information for the 6 months ended 31 August 2013 has been extracted without adjustment from the
reviewed interim results of Elisenheim for the 6 months ended 31 August 2013 as published in this circular (Annexure II);